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^FKJ�EKCXNENFHCD^FKJ�IFHEJBVFKCKP_�BǸ�FW�EKCXNENFHCD�CHX�IFHEJBVFKCKPT!���

UQCE�EPVJ�FW�VQPZNICD�XJZNMH�IQCKCIEJK�GFRDX�PFR�EQNZ�ZNEJ�EF�QCOJ[a]

bcdecbfg�ehdi�jk lmmno�kpqr�stonnt�juprrqrv�jowxnyth�zqy{w||�knntqrv�s}o~n�

�ttm�hcc|wo���w||qyn�yw�cjpvn�c�n�qvrjpvn�b�p�m��woqvqr��nwjwotpujpvn��}�mpvn��n�qvr�q��������w�{{p���z�b�z�ffyo��spps��u����|�����l�d�����k�{��k���l�y��l�b�x�b�d ¡lq¢} dce



�����������	
����

���������
������������������
���
������
��
��������	��������
��
��
��
���������
 !"

#�	
���
���������������
	
��$�
���	��%

�����
�����������
������&�������������
�
��'�����
(�������
������������
�����������'
��������
�
������
������
 ��
�
�������������������)"
(���������������������������
����
����������
�����
�������'
�����

��
�
�
�
����������
�����
	
���
���������������
�*�
��+
��
� ,"-����������'���
�
���
������
��
�����������
��
	
����
������./01/�2��
��%�������

�����
 �-��������	
���������
��� �3����4���
��
�����
���
���
�
"�3�����4���
��
�����

�������
��
������
"5"

678976:;�9<8=�>? @AABC�?DEF�GHCBBH�>IDFFEFJ�>CKLBMH<�NEMOKPP�?BBHEFJ�GQCRBS

THHAU<77PKCVUWKPPEMBWMKV7>DJBU7XBUEJF>DJBY6WDUAZ[KCEJEF\]BK>KCHDI>DJB̂UQ_ADJB\̀BUEJF̂ È\abccdeKTOODfghNg6iNj::MCVkGDDGjjIlXmePbnmoY@d8jpnqj?qOYe?XYX@YMrY@k6sLd6]8tu@EvQ 679



��������	
�	�����
�	�
����
�	

�����
�
���

������������	����
�
�	�����������	�������
��
�	�	��	�
���������
����������	������

�
����������	������
��
�����
�	�
������������������	��������
����
����
		
���
��
���������
���
��
������������������������
��
�
�������������
����
�
��������
�
������	����
� !"#$
%��	����������
��	������&�	�����
�'(�

)*��
������
���������
�)+,-.��
������
-)�	��/.��
������
/)�	��0.��
������
0)�	��1.��
������
1)�	��(.��
������
()��
������
������

�
%��	�����������
�����
'*�

23453267�5849�:; <==>?�;@AB�CD?>>D�:E@BBABF�:?GH>ID8�JAIKGLL�;>>DABF�CM?N>O

PDD=Q833LG?RQSGLLAI>SIGR3:@F>Q3T>QAFB:@F>U2S@Q=VWG?AFABXY>G:G?D@E:@F>ZQM[=@F>X\>QAFBZA\X]̂ __̀ aGPKK@bcdJc2eJf66I?RgC@@CffEhTiaL̂jikU<̀ 4fljmf;mKUa;TUT<UInU<g2oH̀2Y4pq<ArM 535



Online Survey Results

Majority of responses support the area to develop as a small town center with both traditional and contemporary character, prioritizing community 
facilities, preserving nature, and accommodating diverse uses.
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Online Survey Results

Traffic and Noise are the major concerns I Respondents are primarily 30+ age group, residing in Essex
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OPTION 01 
“A Classic Town Center”

OPTION 02
“A Green Spline”

OPTION 03
“Town Commons”

Master Plan Workshop I What we heard?

ONLINE SURVEY I 98 Respondents

VOTE: 42%
*14% People voted for none of the options

VOTE: 12% VOTE: 26%



Master Plan Workshop I What we heard?

ONLINE SURVEY I 98 Respondents
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Visual Preferences I Preferred Municipal Votes

25%

29%29%

29% 20%

12%

32%

32%



Master Plan Workshop I What we heard?

ONLINE SURVEY I 98 Respondents
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Visual Preferences I Preferred Residential and Open Space Votes

51% 36% 36%

35% 64% 54%



Master Plan Workshop I What we heard?

ONLINE SURVEY I 98 Respondents

U
P

P
E

R
 M

A
IN

 S
T

R
E

E
T

 P
L

A
N

N
IN

G
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 I
 S

E
L

E
C

T
 B

O
A

R
D

 P
R

E
S

E
N

T
A

T
IO

N



Master Plan Workshop I What we heard?

ONLINE SURVEY I 98 Respondents

U
P

P
E

R
 M

A
IN

 S
T

R
E

E
T

 P
L

A
N

N
IN

G
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 I
 S

E
L

E
C

T
 B

O
A

R
D

 P
R

E
S

E
N

T
A

T
IO

N



Master Plan Workshop I What we heard?
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UPPER MAIN STREET PROJECT

APPENDIX B:
ARCHITECTURE PROGRAM 
DETAILS



Town of Essex Town Offices + Community Center

Space/Function Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units EA SF SF

Town Office Spaces 4,595

Town Manager Public Access by Appt; 700 sf subtotal

Town Manager 1 200 200 table for 6-8 people

Deputy Manager 1 140 140

HR Manager 1 160 160 table for 4, includes 10sf for files

Assistant Manager 1 120 120

Admin for Manager office 1 80 80

Town Clerk 1 Greatest Direct Public Access; 1500sf

Clerk Office 1 140 140

Clerk Workstations 3 80 240

Payment Service Counter 1 40 40

Records Sevice Counter 1 40 40

Records Vault 1 1,000 1,000 Fire Rated, Concrete, Alt. Fire Supression 

Research/Intern 1 40 40

Finance Adj. to Clerk, Public Access by Appt; 360SF

Finance Director 1 120 120

Finance Workstations 3 80 240

Parks and Recreation Direct Public Access, 420SF

Parks and Rec Director 1 140 140

Parks and Rec Offices 2 100 200

Service Counter 1 40 40

Storage 1 40 40

Page 1 of 4



Town of Essex Town Offices + Community Center

Space/Function Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units EA SF SF

Development Direct Public Access, 835SF

Development Director 1 140 140

Zoning 1 120 120

Planning 1 120 120

Workstations 1 80 80

Intern 1 80 80

File Storage 1 70 70

GIS - Office/Work Rm 1 160 160

GIS - File Storage 1 65 65

IT No Public Access, 320SF

IT Office 1 200 200

Server Rm 1 120 120

Assessor Direct Public Access, 460SF

Open Assessor Office 1 140 140

Assessor Files 2 120 240

Assessor Office 1 40 40

Waiting 1 40 40

Page 2 of 4



Town of Essex Town Offices + Community Center

Space/Function Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units EA SF SF

Town Office Support Space 1,530

Staff Conference Rm 1 500 500 capacity 16-20

General Storage 1 300 300 equal to old vault

Misc Storage 2 50 100

Staff Café 1 300 300

Lactation Room 1 100 100

Shower / Changing Rm 1 80 80

Copier/Fax/Mail/Work area 1 150 150

Community Program Space 6,020

Public Meeting Room 1 2,200 2,200 Select Board and Public Bd. Mtgs; 60 person

Table/Chair Storage 1 120 120

Multipurpose Room 1 1 1,000 1,000

Multipurpose Room 2 1 1,000 1,000

Table/Chair Storage 2 100 200

Arts & Crafts 1 500 500

Demonstration Kitchen 1 500 500

Senior Lounge 1 500 500 includes kitchenette

Page 3 of 4



Town of Essex Town Offices + Community Center

Space/Function Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units EA SF SF

Gymnasium 8,700

Gymnasium 1 7,500 7,500

Shower / Locker Room 2 400 800

Table/Chair Storage 1 200 200

Equipment Storage 1 200 200

Program Net Total 20,845

Utility / Support / Storage 1,620

Restrooms, Staff 2 150 300

Restrooms, Public 2 150 300

Janitor's Closet / Supplies 2 60 120

Mechanical room 1 400 400

Trash Recycling / Service Ent 1 300 300

Electrical service entrance 1 120 120

Electrical Closet 1 40 40

IT Closet 1 40 40

Water service room 0 0 0 Located in Mechanical Rm.

Circulation & Structure 6,160

Stair 1 1 200 200 per floor

Stair 1 1 200 200 per floor

Stair 2 1 160 160 per floor

Stair 2 1 160 160 per floor

Elevator 1 80 80 per floor

Elevator 1 80 80 per floor

Elevator Equipment Room 1 80 80

Percentage Circ. & Struct. 25% 5,200

Total Area 28,625 Building Area

Page 4 of 4



Essex Library Preliminary Program

option 1

Space Code Space Name Qty Cap

Program 

Unit SF

Total 

Assignable 

SF

Department 

Total ASF Adjacencies Program Comments/Space Information FF&E Information Challenges/Concerns

Donor 

Opportunities

01.00.00 Common spaces 3,140

Common Spaces 330

main entry 1 200 200

lobby/prefunction space 0 100 1,000 0 adj to larger meeting rooms

prefunction space for community meeting room.  Available for 

community activities, gallery, etc. confirm need, capacity

grab and go lockers 1 1 80 80 near entry for secure pickup of checked out materials

book drop 1 1 50 50 near entry

0

Activity/Community Spaces 2,810

conference/group room 1 20 600 600

near staff offices and public, 

good view book club, small groups, staff meetings

activity room 1 50 1,200 1,200

near makerspace for use of 

materials and sink.  Near main 

entry for later hours

multipurpose space for YA/children/adult workshops, classes, arts, 

gaming, movies, etc.

Provide acoustic separation, resilient flooring for messes

community meeting room 0 80-150 2,500 0

near prefunction space. Near 

main entry for later hours.

community meeting room.  Non-messy space., could double as 

gallery multiple screens maybe in other building?

kitchenette/servery 1 150 150 community rooms for snacks, not preparing meals.  Serves meeting rooms refrigerator, sink, microwave

furniture storage 0 200 0 community rooms furniture storage

makerspace 1 8-12 500 500 near activity room

makerspace with equipment, materials, supplies.  Include sink, 

storage, etc.

media creation studio 1 1 120 120 near noisier spaces podcasting, video, music recording.  Soundproofing is important

quiet space/sensory room 1 1 120 120

easily accessed, away from 

noise quiet space for meditation, sensory, etc.

mother's room 1 1 120 120

easily accessed, away from 

noise lactation, nursing

02.00.00 Children 4,470

programming spaces 850

children's activity area 1 25 600 600

adj to children's collection.

adult seating nearby for 

waiting.  Away from quiet 

zones

space for children's activities, readings, etc.

Adult seating in space for participating, nearby for waiting

view to woods.  

 Seating a mix of chairs at tables, 

beanbags, etc.

play area 1 250 250 playhouse element, multiple levels, sculptural

open seating 400

parent/child nook 5 3 40 200

nook for parent child reading, play, bonding time, ability for 

nursing nooks for 2-3

activity table area 2 3-4 60 120 round table for small group activities

computer space - distributed 2 1 40 80 throughout space

computer desks for children to use, some with space for two people.  

Distributed throughout library

Patron Service 255

children librarian center 1 2 120 120 potentially same desk as YA space for 2 staff, plus storage

storage 1 100 100
catalog computer station 1 35 35 near desk

3/7/2025 DRAFT Page 1 of 4



Essex Library Preliminary Program

Space Code Space Name Qty Cap

Program 

Unit SF

Total 

Assignable 

SF

Department 

Total ASF Adjacencies Program Comments/Space Information FF&E Information Challenges/Concerns

Donor 

Opportunities

children's collection 2,965

VALIDATE WITH LAYOUT 

based on roughly double current count in mix of 2-, 3-, and 4- high 

stacks with 25% open shelf factor. Majority are double front.

Includes 36" clear internal circulation 

Toddler Books 7 15 105 assume 900

Early Chapter Books 9 15 135 assume 1700

Chapter Books 27 15 405 assume 5000

Early Readers 14 15 210 assume 2000

Picture Books 55 15 825 assume 6500 - in bins to allow flip browsing - 2 high max

Children's Graphic Novels 6 15 90 assume 1000

Children's Nonfiction 18 15 270 assume 2800

Children's Biographies 2 15 30 assume 450

Children's Magazines 1 15 15 assume 24

Playaways 2 15 30 assume 200

Playaway Kits 1 15 15 assume 40

Launchpads 1 15 15 assume 50

Children's Foreign Language 2 15 30 assume 200

Children's DVDs 2 15 30 assume 500

Juvenile Audiobooks on CD 1 15 15 assume 200

games 3 15 45 assume 200

Children's CDs 1 15 15 assume 100

perimeter circulation @ 30% 1 685 685

03.00.00 Teen/YA 2,910

active space, near 

children space, near entry

programming spaces 700

youth area 1 20 700 700

adj. to youth collection.

away from quiet zones, near 

front, incl kitchenette

space for young adult activities, events.  Provide acoustic 

separation, space for food

0

open seating 760

open seating 12 1 40 480 mix of group and individual seating mix of individual and 4-person tables

tutoring space 1:1 2 2 60 120 near youth area, but quiet seating for tutor and student.  Quieter 2 person tables

computer space - distributed 3 1 40 120 throughout space

computer desks, some with space for two people.  Distributed 

throughout library

printer station 1 40 40

Patron Service 255

YA librarian center 1 2 120 120

potentially same as children's 

desk

space for staff, connected to children's desk, but visually separate 

for patrons

storage 1 100 100
catalog computer station 1 35 35 near desk

study/work spaces 440

study rooms - 4 person 2 120 240 distributed

study nooks - 4 person 2 100 200 distributed

YA collection 755

adjacent/integrated into YA 

area

VALIDATE WITH LAYOUT 

based on roughly double current count in mix of 7- and 6- high  

stacks with 25% open shelf factor. Majority are double front.  

Includes 36" clear internal circulation 

YA books 23 15 345 assume 3800

Sci Fi 17 15 255 assume 2750

YA video 1 15 15 assume 300

YA audiobooks 1 15 15 assume 100

perimeter circulation @ 20% 1 125 125
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Essex Library Preliminary Program

Space Code Space Name Qty Cap

Program 

Unit SF

Total 

Assignable 

SF

Department 

Total ASF Adjacencies Program Comments/Space Information FF&E Information Challenges/Concerns

Donor 

Opportunities

04.00.00 Adult 5,070 away from noise

open seating 1,515

open seating 12 1 40 480 distributed throughout, for study, working, etc. mix of individual and 4-person tables

casual/lounge seating 12 1 40 480 throughout space casual, café, lounge seating, located in smaller areas throughout soft seating, window seat, etc.

business center 8 1 40 320 near printer seating for quiet work, business, etc. mix of individual and 2-person tables

computer space - distributed 4 1 40 160 throughout space

computer desks, some with space for two people.  Distributed 

throughout library

printer station 1 40 40
catalog computer station 1 35 35 near desk

study/work spaces 440

study rooms - 4 person 2 120 240 distributed

study nooks - 4 person 2 100 200 distributed

0

adult collection 3,115

VALIDATE WITH LAYOUT 

based on roughly double current count in mix of 7- and 3- high  

stacks with 25% open shelf factor. Majority are double front. 

Includes 36" clear internal circulation 

non fiction 45 15 675 assume 7500

fiction 72 15 1,080 assume 12000

large print 8 15 120 assume 900

biographies 9 15 135 assume 1400

classics 6 15 90 assume 900

paperbacks 6 15 90 assume 1600

graphic novels 2 15 30 assume 500

reference 2 15 30 assume 50

video 5 15 75 assume 2600

audiobook 2 15 30 assume 800

music 1 15 15 assume 500

games 5 15 75 assume  400

print periodicals 4 15 60 assume 50

Hold Request Shelf 2 15 30 estimate

Library of Things 4 15 60 estimate

perimeter circulation @ 20% 1 520 520

05.00.00 Support 2,668

Staff Workspaces 1,733

director office 1 120 120 director 1 desk; small conf. table

staff workstation 7 64 448
volunteer work area 1 2 120 120
work area/processing 1 200 200 processing new materials, printing, etc.  Includes supply storage

breakroom 1 4 200 200
storage 1 150 150
internal circulation at 40% 1 495 495

0

Patron Service 455

circulation center 1 2 240 240 include hold/request shelf - 2 sections

self checkout station 2 40 80 near main entry

catalog computer station 1 35 35 near desk

refreshment center 1 100 100

0

Friends of the Library 480

Friends Store 1 180 180 space for display of books for year around sales.  Not staffed

Donation processing/storage room 1 300 300

space to receive and process books for sales, storage for books, 

supplies, etc. needed for Friends store and larger sales

3/7/2025 DRAFT Page 3 of 4



Essex Library Preliminary Program

Space Code Space Name Qty Cap

Program 

Unit SF

Total 

Assignable 

SF

Department 

Total ASF Adjacencies Program Comments/Space Information FF&E Information Challenges/Concerns

Donor 

Opportunities

10.00.00 Outdoor Spaces 0

Front 0

parking 0
entry plaza 0
drop off zone 0

0

Service 0

service drive/loading 0 accessible to patrons dropping of book donations

trash/recycling 0

generator area 0 if needed, may be connected to emergency power at fire station?

Where is an emergency shelter 

in this campus?

0

Outdoor activity spaces 0

walking path/story walk 0 area for story walks, small clearings for reading, etc.

outdoor classroom 0 nature classes, dog sled program, for both adults and children

play area/sensory garden 0 interactive art, sound items, sensory garden

treehouse/cabin in the woods 0 reading platform, possibly in woods, on story walk

20.00.00 NON-ASSIGNABLE BUILDING SUPPORT 2,170

20.01.00 Building support 2,170

M restroom - main 1 300 300
W restroom - main 1 300 300
M restroom - secondary 1 150 150
W restroom - secondary 1 150 150
Family restroom 2 80 160 1 near children's area

custodial closet/storage 2 80 160
building storage 1 300 300
trash/recycling room 1 150 150
service entry/receiving room 1 200 200 a few items come palletized, NO full loading dock required

mechanical room 1 0 assume in net to gross multiplier

electrical room 1 0 assume in net to gross multiplier

data/telecom room 2 100 200
fire service room 1 100 100
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Town of Essex  Community Justice Center

Space/Function Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units EA SF SF

Community Justice Center 1,485

Director Office 1 140 140 capacity 16-20

Specialist Offices 5 125 625

Discussion Space 1 500 500

Entry / Waiting 1 100 100

Chair Storage 1 50 50

Office Storage 1 10 10

Kichenette 1 30 30

Copier/Mail/Work area 1 30 30

Program Net Total 1,485

Utility / Support / Storage 120

Restrooms 1 80 80

Janitor's Closet / Supplies 1 10 10

Electrical Closet 1 10 10

IT Closet 1 20 20

Circulation & Structure 400

Percentage Circ. & Struct. 25% 400

Total Area 2,005 Building Area
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Town of Essex Fire Department + Rescue Service

Space/Function Entity Level Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units (suggested) EA SF SF

Apparatus / Equipment / Operations 15,240

Apparatus bays Fire 1 8 1,000 8,000

Rescue bays Rescue 1 5 700 3,500

Turnout gear - Ready Racks Fire 1 40 20 800

Dispatch / Radio Room Fire 1 1 160 160

Dispatch / Radio Room Rescue 1 1 100 100

Laundry / Turn Out Gear Fire 1 1 160 160

Laundry Rescue 1 1 240 240

Drying Room Fire 1 1 80 80

Decon. / Eqmt. Wash Fire 1 1 240 240

Decon. / Eqmt. Wash Rescue 1 1 100 100

Medical Supplies Rescue 1 1 140 140

Medical Supplies Fire 1 1 140 140

Eqmt. Repair / Maint. Fire 1 1 240 240

SCBA room Fire 1 1 240 240

Air Pack Repair Rm. Fire 1 1 120 120

Hose storage Fire 1 1 120 120 Combine with General Eqmt. Stor.

General Equipment Storage Fire 1 1 600 600

Toilet Room Fire 1 1 80 80

Slide Fire 1 1 100 100

Sprinkler Riser / Training Fire 1 1 80 80 Open to one side for training.

Public Accommodations 855

Vestibule Fire 1 1 65 65

Lobby Fire 1 1 100 100

Toilet room(s) Fire 1 1 65 65

Conference room(s) Fire 1 1 625 625
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Town of Essex Fire Department + Rescue Service

Space/Function Entity Level Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units (suggested) EA SF SF

Operations Support 5,425

Office(s)

Fire Chief Fire 1 1 160 160

Deputy Chief Fire 1 1 120 120

Assistant Chiefs Fire 1 1 120 120

Chiefs' Conf. Rm. Fire 1 1 200 200 Seats (10), sideboard, A/V

Fire Marshalls' Fire 1 1 200 200 (3) seats, files, plan table

Capts' / Lieuts' Office Fire 1 1 240 240 (6) seats, files

ERS Dir. Office Rescue 1 1 120 120

ERS Deputies' Offices Rescue 1 2 100 200

ERS Staff Work Area Rescue 1 1 240 240 (6) seats, files

Training room Fire 1 1 1,625 1,625 (65) Seats at tables

Training storage Fire 1 1 80 80

Tables/Chairs storage Fire 1 1 80 80 (20) tables and (80) chairs

Beverage service Fire 1 1 25 25

Coat closet Fire 1 1 80 80

Training room Rescue 1 1 850 850

Training storage Rescue 1 1 50 50

Tables/Chairs storage Rescue 1 1 160 160

Movable partition Rescue 1 1 15 15

Kitchen - Commercial Fire 1 1 360 360

Pantry Fire 1 1 100 100

Refrigeration Fire 1 1 40 40

Pots, Pans, Settings Fire 1 1 40 40

Copier/Fax/Mail room Fire 1 1 160 160

Copier/Fax/Mail room Rescue 1 1 80 80

Historical displays Fire 1 1 80 80 Is this desired?
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Town of Essex Fire Department + Rescue Service

Space/Function Entity Level Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units (suggested) EA SF SF

Utility / Support / Storage 4,220

Restrooms, Semi-private Fire 1 2 200 400

Restrooms, Semi-private Rescue 1 2 65 130

Janitor's Closet / Supplies Fire 1 1 60 60

Janitor's Closet / Supplies Fire 2 1 60 60

Janitor's Closet / Supplies Rescue 1 1 60 60

Storage

Records Retention Fire 2 1 120 120 2nd floor?

Uniform (Quartermaster) Fire 2 1 120 120

Turnout (Quartermaster) Fire 2 1 160 160

Pagers / Radios / Bench Fire 2 1 80 80

Grounds keeping Shared 1 0 0 0 By Town or vendor?  Exterior access?

Office supplies Fire 1 1 30 30

Mezzanine Shared 2 1 2,000 2,000 Unassigned

Mechanical room Fire 1 1 400 400

Mechanical room Rescue 1 1 160 160

Electrical service entrance Fire 1 1 120 120

Electrical service entrance Rescue 1 1 80 80

IT/Radio/Servers Shared 2 1 120 120 Mezz. between bays @ back apron?

IT Closet Fire 1 1 60 60

IT Closet EMS 1 1 60 60

Water service room Shared 1 0 0 0 Located in Mechanical Rm.
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Town of Essex Fire Department + Rescue Service

Space/Function Entity Level Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units (suggested) EA SF SF

Responder Support 7,330

Day Room Fire 1 1 400 400

Kitchenette Fire 1 1 200 200

Dining Fire 1 1 400 400

Day Room Rescue 1 1 400 400

Kitchenette Rescue 1 1 160 160

Dining Rescue 1 1 200 200

Pantry / Storage Rescue 1 1 50 50

Bunk Room(s) Fire 2 8 100 800 Bed, desk, wardrobe(s) training space.

Bathroom(s) Fire 2 4 100 400

Personnel Locker Rooms Fire 2 2 160 320 Longer term storage on site.

Unbuilt space(s) for future Fire 2 16 100 1,600 To be determined?  Bunk / Bath rooms.

Bunk Room(s) Rescue 1 6 100 600 Bed, desk, wardrobe(s) training space.

Bathroom(s) Rescue 1 2 100 200

Storage Rooms Rescue 1 2 80 160

Fitness room Fire 2 1 800 800

Fitness room Rescue 1 1 240 240

Slide Fire 2 1 160 160

Staff Laundry/Linens Storage Fire 2 1 160 160 Staff linens storage.

Training Library Fire 2 1 80 80

Program Net Total 33,070
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Town of Essex Fire Department + Rescue Service

Space/Function Entity Level Qty. Area / Ea. Net Area Notes FF&E

Units (suggested) EA SF SF

Circulation & Structure 7,720

Hose Tower / Stair / Training Fire 1 1 240 240 Private / Operations

Hose Tower / Stair / Training Fire 2 1 240 240 Private / Operations

Second Stair Fire 1 1 200 200

Second Stair Fire 2 1 200 200

Elevator Fire 1 1 80 80

Elevator Fire 2 1 80 80

Elevator Equipment Room Fire 1 1 80 80

Percentage Circ. & Struct. Shared 20% 6,600

Total Area 40,790 Building Area
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UPPER MAIN STREET PROJECT

APPENDIX C:
COST ESTIMATING



 

P.O. Box 173  •  Underhill Center, VT  •  05490 
Office • 528 Essex Road  •  Williston VT  

Essex Municipal Site                                 January 3, 2025 

Opinion of Probable Cost Estimates 
Project Quantities 

Fire Station Yellow Phase 

1st Floor 31,534 sf 
2nd Floor 11,781 sf 
TOTAL 43,315 sf 

Library Green Phase 

1st Floor 10,449 sf 
2nd Floor   9,225 sf 
3rd Floor   9,225 sf 
TOTAL 28,889 sf 

Town Offices Green Phase 

Parking  
Garage 35,817 sf  (not included in TOTAL sf)  
1st Floor   9,285 sf 
2nd Floor   5,837 sf 
3rd Floor   5,837 sf 
TOTAL 20,959 sf 

Community Center Purple Phase 

1st Floor   8,961 sf 
2nd Floor   8,961 sf 
TOTAL 17,922 sf 

Roadways & Park 

Blue       1,536 lf 
Orange       795 lf 
Red        766 lf 
Park (Pink)      1.01 ac 
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Assumptions and Clarifications 

A.  SUBSTRUCTURE 
a. Standard cast-in-place concrete foundations. 
b. No special foundations such as piles assumed. 
c. Slab on grade 1st floor, no basements. 

 
B. SHELL 

a. Structural steel frame, unprotected. 
b. Composite concrete slab on deck for above grade floors. 
c. Light Gauge Metal Framing with continuous rigid insulation. 
d. Exterior cladding-60% brick/masonry, 40% concrete panels or 

planks. 
e. Nail base sheathing and rigid insulation roof sheathing. 
f. Roofing-60% metal roofing, 40% synthetic slate shingles. 

 
C. INTERIORS 

a. Finishes durable and appropriate for intended use. 
 

D. SERVICES  
a. HVAC-Heat pumps with variable refrigerant flow. 
b. Vehicle exhaust system for apparatus bays. 
c. Wet sprinkler system installed throughout. 

 
E. EQUIPMENT 

a. Residential appliances for kitchens and breakrooms. 
b. Furnishings and specialty equipment provided by the owner. 

 
F. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION 

a. None. 
 
G. BUILDING SITEWORK 

a. Clearing, grubbing and stripping topsoil. 
b. Roads, parking, curb and walks. 
c. Utility connections to municipal mains. 
d. Stormwater treatment. 
e. Landscaping. 
f. No contaminated soil removal. 
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H. Roadway Construction 
a. Clearing, grubbing and stripping topsoil. 
b. Rough grading. 
c. Pavement and sub-base. 
d. Concrete curbs and walks. 
e. Sewer, water, stormwater mains, manholes & catch basins. 
f. Stormwater treatment. 
g. Landscaping. 
h. No contaminated soil removal. 

 
I. Underground Parking Garage 

a. Cast-in-Place concrete foundation. 
b. Precast concrete beams and double tees. 
c. Elevator and stairs connecting buildings above 

 
 
Z. GENERAL 

a. Construction to comply with 2024 VT CBES energy code. 
b. Projects publicly bid. 
c. Construction starts in 2026 
d. Estimates developed using RS Means cost data adjusted for VT 

 
 
 INDIRECT COSTS 

a. Design & Consulting Fees 
b. Permits 
c. Utility Company Fees 
d. Special Inspections and Testing 
e. Insurance and Legal Fees 
f. Sound and Audiovisual Systems 
g. Telecommunications 
h. Security and Access Control 
i. Signage and Displays 
j. Furnishings 
k. Equipment 
l. Owner Construction Contingency 
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Cost Summary by Phase 

 

Blue    $8,949,520 

 

Orange $13,905,100 

 

Red    $3,665,940 

 

Yellow $26,853,368  

Add $425,000 for geothermal HVAC system 

 

Green $22,616,143  

Add $425,000 for geothermal HVAC system 

Add $3,190,000 for underground parking garage-35,800 sf 

 

Purple   $6,344,388  

Add $25,000 for geothermal HVAC system 

 

Pink    $1,640,078  
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     Estimates 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Blue Phase

Roadway 1,536                 LF
Description Unit Cost Total
Road Construction $1,800 $2,764,800
Stormwater Treat. $275 $422,400
Rte. 15 Intersection $350 $537,600
Pump Station $1,400 $2,150,400
Utility Fees $500 $768,000
Indirect Costs 35% $2,056,320
Ledge Removal Contingency $250,000

Anticipated Project Cost $8,949,520

Yellow Phase

Fire Station 43,315               SF
Description Unit Cost Total
Site Development $90 $3,898,350
Architectural $240 $10,395,600
Mechanical $115 $4,981,225
Electrical $35 $1,516,025
Indirect Costs 35% $5,912,498
Ledge Removal Contingency $150,000

Anticipated Project Cost $26,853,698

$425,000Add for Geothermal HVAC system
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Green Phase

Library 28,899               SF
Description Unit Cost Total
Site Development $59 $1,705,041
Architectural $230 $6,646,770
Mechanical $100 $2,889,900
Electrical $30 $866,970
Indirect Costs 30% $3,121,092
Ledge Removal Contingency $50,000

Anticipated Project Cost $13,574,732

$275,000Add for Geothermal HVAC system

Town Offices 20,959               SF
Description Unit Cost Total
Site Development $59 $1,236,581
Architectural $205 $4,296,595
Mechanical $95 $1,991,105
Electrical $30 $628,770
Indirect Costs 30% $2,074,941
Ledge Removal Contingency $50,000

Anticipated Project Cost $9,041,411

Add for Geothermal HVAC system $175,000
Add for Underground Parking Garage $3,190,000

NOTE: LIBRARY AND TOWN OFFICES INCLUDES SITE 
DEVELOPMENT COSTS FOR COMMUNITY CENTER
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Purple Phase

Community Ctr. 17,922               SF
Description Unit Cost Total
Site Development $0 $0
Architectural $190 $3,405,180
Mechanical $80 $1,433,760
Electrical $25 $448,050
Indirect Costs 20% $1,057,398
Ledge Removal Contingency $0

Anticipated Project Cost $6,344,388

Add for Geothermal HVAC system $25,000

Pink Phase

Park 43,888               SF
Description Unit Cost Total
Site Development $32 $1,404,416
Architectural $0 INC
Mechanical $0 INC
Electrical $0 INC
Indirect Costs 15% $210,662
Ledge Removal Contingency $25,000

Anticipated Project Cost $1,640,078

Orange Phase

Roadway 795                     LF

Description Unit Cost Total
Road Construction $1,800 $1,431,000
Old Stage Intersection $500 $397,500
Round-a-bout LS $8,000,000
Utility Fees $500 $397,500
Indirect Costs 35% $3,579,100
Ledge Removal Contingency $100,000

Anticipated Project Cost $13,905,100
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Red Phase

Roadway 766                     LF

Description Unit Cost Total
Road Construction $1,800 $1,378,800
Pump Station $1,100 $842,600
Utility Fees $500 $383,000
Indirect Costs 35% $911,540
Ledge Removal Contingency $150,000

Anticipated Project Cost $3,665,940
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Preliminary Site Plan 
 

 
 
 
 

Underground Parking-1 level 
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Essex Upper Main Street Site Master Planning 
Financing and Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 
 
 
Overview 
The Essex 80 – 90 Upper Main Street site is planned for a new Town of Essex municipal 
complex. The current master plan study process is a starting point for the future 
municipal complex which will include the following new facilities: municipal town 
offices, fire / rescue station, library, community center, public green, and recreation 
facilities. There are currently no buildings on the site. The site has access onto Upper 
Main Street / Route 15 and Old Stage Road. Municipal water was extended to the site in 
2024. The municipal facilities will be new construction and will need public 
infrastructure improvements: water, wastewater, stormwater, electric, and transportation 
improvements. The master planning study has identified potential phases of buildings and 
improvements. There are a variety of different financing options and potential funding 
opportunities that could be used for the municipal complex which are described below.  
 
Financing Options  
For downtown development projects in Vermont to be viable they typically require 
numerous financing sources. Depending on the specific project, there are myriad funding 
programs that may be considered, each with its own eligibility requirements, benefits, 
constraints, and application process. Some funding sources may work for one project, but 
not another. Consequently, consideration of funding begins with understanding the 
project in detail including its location, uses, anticipated tenants, population(s) being 
served, whether it’s a brownfield, new construction or historic renovation, whether there 
is any missing or inadequate public infrastructure holding it back, and numerous other 
considerations specific to each project. Once these are well understood, one can begin 
looking at possible sources of funding.  
 
Sale of Existing Town Owned Properties 
With the construction of new municipal buildings, the Town could sell existing properties 
that they will be vacating. This includes the existing town offices at 81 Main Street in 
Essex Junction, the library at 1 Browns River Road, and the public works administration 
building at 5 Jericho Road. When the fire station is built at the new municipal complex, 
the existing building on Sand Hill Road will be repurposed for the public works 
department. The public works administration offices would then relocate to the public 
works facility. The sale of these three buildings could result in an estimated $2M that 
could be used towards the development costs of the new municipal buildings. 



Essex Upper Main Street Site Master Planning 
Financing and Funding Options 
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In addition, the Town could consider selling two additional properties: the Powell 
Museum at 5 Browns River Road and Memorial Hall at 5 Towers Road. However, it is 
unclear where these existing facilities would be relocated to. These two properties could 
result in an additional $607,200 to be used for development costs. 
 
Table 1: Estimated Sale Values of Existing Town Owned Properties 
 

Town Assets 
Estimated Sale 

Value* Notes 
81 Main Street (Town 
Offices) $1,400,000 Based on 2022 appraisal 

1 Browns River Road 
(Library) $500,000 Based on 2022 appraisal 

5 Jericho Road (PW Admin) $160,000 Based on Town assessment 
and market comps 

Total $2,060,000   

      
5 Browns River Road (Powell 
Museum) $210,700 Based on Town assessment 

and market comps 

5 Towers Road (Memorial 
Hall) $396,500 Based on Town assessment 

and market comps 

Total $607,200   

* Note: These are conservative estimated sale values. 
 
Potential Sale of Development Lots  
As part of the master planning process, each building / department was analyzed for 
existing and future space needs. Of the total 32-acre site, the Town will need 
approximately 27.3-acres for its buildings, public roadways and recreation spaces. This 
leaves approximately 4.7 acres of land that could be sold and the funds used to offset the 
costs for the town development. There are three lots (P-1, P-2, and P-4) that could include 
three story mixed use / multifamily buildings bordering the municipal complex. The 
fourth lot (P-3), which borders the existing single family homes along Old Stage and Lost 
Nation Roads, would be a mix of duplexes and townhouses. 
 
After looking at several comparable property sales in the last two years that included 
mixed uses including multifamily housing with municipal infrastructure available, a 
conservative estimate for the sale of one acre of land would be $1,500,000. This would 
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equate to approximately $7,050,000 in sales that could be used for municipal 
development.  
 
Table 2: Estimated Sale of Lots on the 80 – 90 Upper Main Street parcel 
 

Parcel 
Estimate Sale 

Value* Notes 

P-1 $435,000 0.29 Acres, estimate - mixed use (10k sq ft, 
20 multifamily housing units) 

P-2 $1,170,000 0.78 Acres, estimate - mixed use (60 
multifamily housing units) 

P-3 $2,685,000 1.79 Acres, 23 units - duplexes and 
townhouses 

P-4  $2,745,000 1.83 Acres, estimate 90 multifamily housing 
units 

Estimated Total $7,035,000   

* Note: These are based on several comparable properties with mixed use and multi-family 
housing development. 

 
Municipal Bonds 
Municipal bonds are a common financing tool used by a municipality to fund various 
projects. The Vermont Bond Bank offers municipalities affordable capital with low cost 
government loans that can be financed for up to thirty years depending upon the asset. 
The town will most likely need to use municipal bonds as one of the financing tools for 
the new municipal complex. 
https://www.vtbondbank.org/ 
 
Local Options Tax (LOT) 
The State of Vermont allows municipalities to adopt and collect local options taxes 
(LOT) to raise revenue by a 1% tax addition on certain State tax types. This can be 
applied to sales, meals and alcoholic beverages, and rooms. The town could create a LOT 
and identify projects that the funds would be used for such as the new municipal 
complex. 
 
The legislative body of a municipality must recommend the LOT first by a majority vote. 
Then the majority of the voters in the municipality must approve the LOT either at an 
annual meeting or special meeting. Currently, the Village of Essex Junction collects LOT.  
https://tax.vermont.gov/business/local-option-tax 
 

https://www.vtbondbank.org/
https://tax.vermont.gov/business/local-option-tax
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Tax Increment Financing (TIF) 
TIF can be used to finance public improvements that directly support or incentivize 
private development. Because it only uses new incremental taxes that would not 
otherwise exist, it finances public investment without increasing property taxes.  
 
TIF cannot be used for operating expenses or for a municipality’s general capital needs. 
Public improvements financed with TIF to incentivize private investment may include 
utilities, transportation improvements, public facilities and amenities, and site preparation 
for development or redevelopment including acquisition, demolition, and environmental 
remediation of contaminated property. TIF funds cannot be directly invested in private 
development projects.  
Experience with TIF in Vermont shows that it can be used to leverage private 
development through site preparation investments described above and through 
development or expansion of public parking. Municipalities with a designated downtown 
or growth center may create a tax increment financing (TIF) district to help pay for the 
public infrastructure (streets, sewer, water, or parking facilities) needed to support new 
development.  
 
To use this tool, a municipality needs to be several criteria. A TIF district must meet two 
of the three Location criteria which includes 1) the development must be compact and 
high density; 2) it will be within an approved growth center, new town center, designated 
downtown or village, or neighborhood area; or 3) it is in an area that is economically 
distressed. For the project criteria, a TIF district must meet three of the following: 1) the 
development requires substantial public investment; 2) it includes new or rehabilitated 
affordable housing; 3) there is a need for brownfield remediation and redevelopment; 4) it 
must include at least one entirely new business that will provide full time jobs; and 5) the 
development will enhance transportation by improving traffic flows, etc. This will be 
important to determine in the early stages of planning if the TIF tool will work. 
 
The Vermont Economic Progress Council (VEPC) reviews and approves the creation of 
TIF districts. VEPC can only approve six new districts and no more than two TIF districts 
per county. Existing districts do not count towards this limit. Currently, there are several 
municipalities in Chittenden County that are considering or have recently applied to 
create a TIF district. VEPC wants to see at least one specific project identified that is 
ready or nearly ready to move forward be included in a new TIF district. If the town is 
considering exploring this more, it is advisable to meet with VEPC staff to discuss it 
further. 
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/tif 
 

https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/tif
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Impact Fees 
Under Vermont 24 State Statutes, Title 131, municipalities can require new development 
“…to pay their proportionate share of the cost of municipal and school capital projects 
that benefit them and to require them to pay for or mitigate the negative effects of 
construction.”  This is one tool a municipality can use to help with municipal costs that 
result from new residential, commercial, and industrial developments. A municipality will 
need to identify these capital projects that impact fees would be used towards. Impact 
fees may be collected and used within six years of when it’s paid to finance a project. 
  
Currently, the Town of Essex collects school and recreation impact fees. However, there 
are other municipal costs that can collect fees such as road and traffic, fire, police, and 
library impacts. For example, the cities of Burlington and South Burlington collect a 
variety of impact fees for identified road improvements, municipal waterlines, fire 
protection, police, recreation, and schools.  
 
The Essex Fire Department recently had a study done of potential impact fees for fire 
infrastructure. This study has recommended an impact fee that could be collected to help 
cover a new fire station. This is a beneficial way to provide additional financial support 
for a municipal project and the town could consider adding impact fees for traffic, roads, 
police, and library. It is recommended that the Town of Essex commission a study to 
consider updating and expanding their impact fee ordinance to consider other 
development impacts on municipal services. This could help fund the new municipal 
complex. 
http://vpic.info/Publications/Reports/Implementation/ImpactFees.pdf 
 
Other Potential Funding Sources 

Vermont Community Development Program 
The Vermont Community Development Program (VCDP) assists communities on a 
competitive basis by providing financial and technical assistance to identify and address 
local needs in the areas of housing, economic development, public facilities, and public 
services. VCDP offers planning grants up to $70,000 and implementation grants up to $1 
million. A municipality must meet one of three eligibility criteria: benefit low to moderate 
income individuals, eliminate slums or blight, or address an urgent need. The town may 
not be able to meet these. The town could explore this more with VCDP to see if they 
would qualify.  
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/vcdp 
 
 

http://vpic.info/Publications/Reports/Implementation/ImpactFees.pdf
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/vcdp
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/vcdp
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The Northern Border Regional Commission  
The Northern Border Regional Commission (NBRC) is a federal-state partnership for 
economic and community development, offers several grants to combat economic 
distress in Vermont, New Hampshire, Maine, and New York. The town received a $500k 
2024 NBRC catalyst grant for the planning and design for the expansion of water and 
wastewater infrastructure in the Essex Town Center area for the proposed municipal 
complex. For infrastructure projects, awards could be from $1 million to a total 
maximum of $3 million. NBRC funding may also be available for the construction of the 
water and wastewater infrastructure.  
https://www.nbrc.gov/ 
 
Downtown Transportation Fund 
This fund helps municipalities pay for transportation-related capital improvements within 
or serving a designated downtown district. These funds are eligible to municipalities with 
a state designated downtown district or village center. The maximum grant award is 
$200k with a 20% match. These grants can be used for transportation enhancements such 
as improved access for pedestrians and bicyclists, create new streetscape amenities. This 
could potentially be used for the new streetscapes.  
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/downtown-
transportation-fund 
 
VTrans Transportation Alternatives Grants 
These grants are available to municipalities for funding for “on-road and off-road trail 
facilities for pedestrians, bicyclists, and other nonmotorized forms of transportation, 
including sidewalks, bicycle infrastructure, pedestrian and bicycle signals, traffic 
calming techniques, lighting and other safety-related infrastructure, and transportation 
projects to achieve compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.” 
Funding awards are capped at $600,000 with a 20% local match. These funds could be 
used for streetscape and trails. 
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/highway/local-projects/transport-alt 
 
ANR Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
This program can provide funds for a wide selection of water quality protection projects 
such as wastewater collection systems and stormwater treatment and green infrastructure. 
Various loans are available for planning, design and construction. The planning and final 
design loans have a 0% interest rate, and the construction loans have a 2% interest rate 
for up to 30 years.  
https://dec.vermont.gov/water-investment/water-financing/clean-water-state-revolving-
fund 
 
 
 

http://www.nbrc.gov/
https://www.nbrc.gov/
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/downtown-transportation-fund
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/downtown-transportation-fund
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/downtown-transportation-fund
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/highway/local-projects/transport-alt
https://dec.vermont.gov/water-investment/water-financing/clean-water-state-revolving-fund
https://dec.vermont.gov/water-investment/water-financing/clean-water-state-revolving-fund
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ANR Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 
The DWSRF program, funded through a US EPA capitalized grant, offers low cost 
financing for public water systems. There are planning and construction loans available. 
The loans have a 0% interest rate but do have an annual administrative fee between 0% 
and 2%. 
https://dec.vermont.gov/water-investment/water-financing/dwsrf 

Vermont State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) 
The Vermont State Infrastructure Bank program assists in the construction or 
reconstruction of roads, highways, bridges, and some facilities related to rail transit. In 
some cases, electric vehicle charging stations may be eligible if for public use. The loan 
rate is 1% fixed and may not exceed 30 years and borrower equity contribution is 10-
20%. This funding could be used for the roadway and roundabout construction. 
https://www.veda.org/financing-options/other-financing-option/state-infrastructure-bank-
program/ 

ANR Land and Water Conservation Fund 
This program assists in acquiring land for parks and outdoor recreation and development 
of new facilities and/or renovation of existing facilities and outdoor recreation. 
Range: Up to $1,000,000; Local match of 50% 
https://fpr.vermont.gov/land-and-water-conservation-fund 

Recreational Trails Program 
These grants are federally funded on an annual basis through the United States 
Department of Transportation's Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and are 
administered the Vermont Department of Forests, Parks, and Recreation (FPR). Grant 
funds are available for the development and maintenance of public motorized and non-
motorized recreational trails. 
Range: Up to $50,000; Local match of 20% 
https://fpr.vermont.gov/recreational-trails-program#Eligibility 

Other Funding 

Municipal Planning Grants 
These grants help municipalities build and enhance the local framework to guide growth 
and development in step with the community's goals, values and aspirations. Grants fund 
town plans and updates, zoning bylaws and other planning-related projects. It is 
anticipated that zoning bylaw updates will be needed for the town center area as defined 
in the ETC Next plan. This could be a good source of funding for zoning bylaws updates. 
Range: Up to $30,000; Local match of 10% 

https://dec.vermont.gov/water-investment/water-financing/dwsrf
https://www.veda.org/financing-options/other-financing-option/state-infrastructure-bank-program/
https://www.veda.org/financing-options/other-financing-option/state-infrastructure-bank-program/
https://fpr.vermont.gov/land-and-water-conservation-fund
https://fpr.vermont.gov/recreational-trails-program#Eligibility
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/municipal-planning-grant
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https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/municipal-
planning-grant 

USDA Rural Development Community Facilities Direct Loan 
There appears to be some possible funding: low interest loans for town offices, libraries, 
and fire station construction. The terms would need to be explored more with USDA. 
https://www.rd.usda.gov/programs-services/community-facilities/community-facilities-
direct-loan-grant-program-14 

Funding for Firefighting Gear and Equipment 
There may be opportunities for funding firefighting gear and equipment through several 
programs. These funding options will need to be explored in more detail. 
https://www.vlct.org/resource/funding-opportunities-firefighting-gear-and-equipment 

Potential Funding Opportunities by Phases 
The following pages list potential funding sources by the phases shown on the Upper 
Main Street Planning Project Phasing Plan.  

https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/municipal-planning-grant
https://accd.vermont.gov/community-development/funding-incentives/municipal-planning-grant
https://www.rd.usda.gov/programs-services/community-facilities/community-facilities-direct-loan-grant-program-14
https://www.rd.usda.gov/programs-services/community-facilities/community-facilities-direct-loan-grant-program-14
https://www.vlct.org/resource/funding-opportunities-firefighting-gear-and-equipment
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Essex Upper Main Street Site Master Planning  
Potential Development Options 
January 31, 2025 
 
 
The Town of Essex has prepared a master plan of its property at 80-90 Upper Main Street for its 
future municipal complex to include the town offices, fire/rescue station, library, community 
center, public park and recreation facilities. The master plan anticipates future expansion of each 
of these facilities. The site can accommodate these uses and has approximately 4.7 acres of land 
that can be developed for non-municipal uses.  
 
Development Approaches 
Real estate is considered an asset influenced locally by a variety of things such as the business 
climate, tax rates, governmental regulations, nearby amenities, and demographics. These are 
important when a developer is considering an approach for a property.  
 
There are several different ways that development deals can be structured. These include 
traditional development approaches that the owner/developer manages. There are also public 
private partnership approaches that involve working with a municipality or governmental entity 
to assist with public infrastructure needed for a project with the goal that the project will have a 
public benefit. Each approach has risks: financing, design and construction, operation and 
maintenance, and revenue. Managing risk is important for a municipality when considering 
potential development. Below is more information on development options.  
 
 Design / Bid / Build 

This is also referred to as a traditional project delivery which involves a design team and 
general contractor who are under contract directly with the owner. The owner finances 
construction and owns the site and development. 
 

 Design / Build 
The owner has a contract with a single firm that handles the design and construction of a 
project. This is also known as build / own / operate. The owner finances construction and 
owns the site and development. 
 

 Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) 
With CMAR, a construction manager acts as the owner’s representative through the design 
and construction phases. As the construction manager has been involved from the beginning 
of the design process, there are cost control benefits to this approach. 
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 Public Private Partnerships
These types of projects, also known as PPPs, are a result of a partnership between a private
and public entity and are focused on an area within a community that is underused or
blighted and needs revitalization. It often includes properties that have existing structures.
These projects can be led by a public entity who may own land or an asset that could be
repurposed. They can also be led by a private entity who needs public infrastructure to make
a potential project viable.

There are several types of PPP structures that can include the following:
o Owner/Developer Driven – the owner approaches the public sector for help with

development;

o Revitalization Area Focus – the public sector and/or stakeholders establish
revitalization goal(s) for an area and see developer(s) to help accomplish it; or

o Site Focus – the public sector designates a property for development and
solicits/selects developer(s).

o Public Infrastructure – the public needs infrastructure built and the private sector
constructs and operates for a given period before handing over to the public entity.
This type of PPP is often used for large public infrastructure projects in urban areas.

 Lease
The owner leases a site or building(s) and develops the property. The owner finances
construction but does not own the land.

 Subdivide / Sell / Lease
The owner subdivides a parcel into multiple lots and then sells or leases them. The owner
does not develop the property but can have covenants on what can be done on the lots. The
owner has overall control of the site. The developer can develop and own the lot or develop
and lease the lot.

With each of these, the public entity and private developer will need to understand the goals, 
financing, and risks associated with a development approach. 

Options for the Town of Essex 
When considering the best options for the Town of Essex, it will be important to understand how 
much control over the project the Town would like to have, whether they want a lump sum 
payment or yearly financial stream, and how much risk it is willing to take on. The Town has 
expressed that it is not interested in taking on the role of developer. With this in mind, the design 
/ build and PPP options may not be the appropriate option. 
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If the Town subdivides the lands they do not anticipate using, then they would just need to obtain 
permits and sell lots. The advantage of this option is there is minimal costs to the Town and they 
would be able to use the proceeds from the sale of the lots to offset development costs for the 
municipal complex. If the town retains ownership of the lots and leases them, then there could be 
regular yearly income to offset development costs for a given period of time. However, this will 
involve more oversight if tenants leave. The Town would be responsible for finding new lessees 
.  



Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 

 Northern Border Regional Commission Grant - For construction of 
utilities: water, wastewater (including pump station and force main), 
possibly stormwater 

 Downtown Transportation Fund - For construction of streetscape: 
sidewalks, lighting, landscaping 

 Vermont State Infrastructure Bank Program - For construction of 
roadway infrastructure 

 ANR Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund - For construction of 
wastewater and stormwater infrastructure 

 ANR Drinking Water State Revolving Fund - For construction of water 
infrastructure 

 TIF Funding - For construction of streetscape, roadway, water and 
wastewater infrastructure 



 Impact Fees - For construction of building and site improvements 

 
 USDA Rural Development Communities Facilities Direct Loan 

 

 Potential Geothermal funding 

 

 Potential Firefighting Equipment funding 

Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 



 Sale of Existing Town Offices, Library, and Public Works Administration 
Buildings 

 

 Sale of Development Lots 

 

 Impact Fees - For construction of building and site improvements 

 

 USDA Rural Development Community Facilities Direct Loan 

 

 Potential Geothermal funding 

 

 Potential Library Fit Up funding 

Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 



 Impact Fees - For construction of building and site improvements 

 USDA Rural Development Community Facilities Direct Loan 

 Potential Geothermal funding 

 Potential Recreation Grant / Loan funding 

 Impact Fees - For construction of Town Green 

 ANR Land and Water Conservation Fund 

 TIF Funding 

Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 

Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 



 Developer of Future Development Lots 

 

 VTrans State Roadway Project - For roundabouts and improvements on 
Route 15 

 

 Downtown Transportation Fund - For construction of streetscape: 
sidewalks, lighting, landscaping 

 
 Transportation Alternatives Grants - For streetscape and pedestrian and 

bicycle infrastructure 
 
 Vermont State Infrastructure Bank Program - For construction of 

roadway 
 
 Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund - For construction of 

wastewater and stormwater infrastructure 
 
 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund - For construction of water 

infrastructure 
 
 TIF Funding - For construction of streetscape, roadway and 

roundabouts, water and wastewater infrastructure 

Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 



 Developer of Future Development Lots  

 

 Downtown Transportation Fund - For construction of streetscape: 
sidewalks, lighting, landscaping 

 
 Vermont State Infrastructure Bank Program - For construction of 

roadway 
 
 ANR Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund - For construction of 

wastewater and stormwater  
 
 ANR Drinking Water State Revolving Fund - For construction of water  

 Impact Fees - For construction of recreation Improvements 

 

 ANR Land and Water Conservation Fund - For construction of recreation 
facilities 

 

 Recreation Trails Program Funding 

Funding Options 
February 19, 2025 
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ESSEX ZONING EVALUATION 

The zoning evaluation reviews the current regulations affecting the proposed Essex Town Center 
development and recommends key modifications to support a walkable, mixed-use community 
that aligns with the Town’s long-term vision. 

A portion of the site, running along Upper Main St., is zoned Mixed Use – Planned Unit 
Development (MXD-PUD), according to the Town’s current zoning map. The other portion, which 
runs parallel to VT Route 289, is zoned Agricultural – Residential (AR). 

On the Town Plan’s future land use map, derived from the ETC Next Master Plan, the intended 
land uses for this site are identified as Agricultural – Residential (AR) and Mixed Use – North 
(MXD-N). The MXD-N and MXD-S areas are intended to be developed as a walkable town center. 
Much of MXD-S is already developed. MXD-N could function as an extension of MXD-S across 
Upper Main St. (VT Route 15). 

The proposal to develop the long, narrow part of the site running parallel to VT Route 289 as 
open space is compatible with the permitted land uses in AR, which include “Recreation/Public 
Outdoor” (Zoning Regulations, p. 13 Table 2.3). 

Within MXD-PUD zones, residential development must conform to the standards defined under 
R2, while commercial development must conform to the standards defined under B1. 

Residential Development under zoning district R2: 

 Dwelling/Multi-Unit is an allowed use. 

 The minimum front setback is 40 feet. In the residential part of a PUD-MU district, the 
minimum front setback is 75 feet along VT Route 15 only.  

o Both setbacks are too deep for a walkable center, in which compact design frames 
streets and other public spaces.  

 The buildings in the concept plan might be better sited 15’-20’ back from 
the road street right-of-way. A moderate range is preferred to a fixed, 
build-to line; the designer can vary the setback within the range to 
modulate the “street wall” as required in the context of this setting. 

 The building height limit is 40 feet. This would tend to limit buildings to three-story if retail 
were included on the ground floor and to four-story without ground-floor retail. Increasing 
allowable building heights to 45 feet, potentially as a bonus story, would allow greater 
flexibility and development feasibility. 

Commercial development under zoning district B1: 



• “Municipal Facilities” is an allowed land use that covers the Town offices, library, and fire 
station (see Municipal Facilities definition p. 164 of zoning ordinance). Retail is also an 
allowed use. 

• Similar recommendations to R2, but the current minimum front setback requirement is 50 
feet in B1. However, in the B1 portion of a PUD-MU district, a 75-foot minimum front 
setback is required along VT Route 15 only. 

o Both setbacks are too deep for a walkable center, in which compact design frames 
streets and other public spaces. A moderate range of 30-40 feet is preferred to a 
fixed, build-to line. Town uses should be given setback flexibility to allow for the 
unique function of each facility. 

• The building height limit is 40 feet. This would tend to limit buildings to three-story if retail 
were included on the ground floor and to four-story without ground-floor retail, depending 
on how height is measured. 

o Increasing allowable building heights to 45 feet, potentially as a bonus story, 
would allow greater flexibility and development feasibility. 

o Additional height flexibility for Town facilities should be considered for functionality 
and/or as a civically oriented architectural element.  

The General Standards for Planned Unit Developments include the following requirements:  

“Uses shall be those specified for the district in which the development is to be 
located. The ratio of commercial floor area (square footage) to residential floor 
area (square footage) shall be as specified for the MXD-C District in Article II of 
these Regulations. If that ratio is satisfied, single use buildings may be 
approved.” (Zoning Ordinance, p. 130) 

• MXD-C district, successively, specifies that: 

“For the total development, the total gross floor area of nonresidential 
development shall be related to the total number of dwellings as follows: (i) No 
less than 600 square feet of non-residential floor area per dwelling unit; (ii) No 
more than 1,500 square feet of non-residential floor area per dwelling unit.  

• The density ceiling (25 DU/acre) on residential development in B1 district does not apply 
to residential development in MXD-MU districts. 

• The building height limit in MXD-PUD districts, which must comply with MXD district 
dimensional requirements, is 40 feet.  

o This would tend to limit buildings to three-story if retail were included on the 
ground floor and four-story without ground-floor retail. The height and number of 
buildings in the concept plan may need to be adjusted to meet this requirement. 
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